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FHILIF E, BLACKERBY, JR.
ASBOCIATE GIAESTOR

Re: Exchange-Visitor Program No. P-370

Dr. Ignacio Gonzalez, Decano
Facultad de Medicina
Universidad de Concepcion
Conecepeion, Chile, S.A.

Dear Dr. Gonzalez:

I am glad to inform you that the fellowship requested for Dr. Marcelino
Varas by the University of Concepcion has been approved by the W. K. Kellogg
Foundation. This fellowship iz being awarded to ensble Dr. Varas to have
treining in psychiatry in the United States, to prepare him further for his
responsibilities as Associate in the Department of Psychistry. It is under-
stood that the University of Concepcion will provide for Dr. Varas adeguate
facilities, including equipment, with which to work upon his return. It is
further understocd that the W. K. Kellogg Foundation essumes no obligation
for providing such equipment or other facilities for the University of Con-
cepcion, in connection with Dr. Varas® fellowship.

The fellowship will provide for Dr. Varas' travel expenses from his
vort of entry into the United States to Ann Arbor, Michigan, and return to
his port of departure, other suthorized travel within the United States,
tuition and other regular fees in connection with his program of study at
the University of Michigan English Language Institute and School of Medicine,
essential textbooks and supplies, and a monthly stipend of $175 to help cover
hig basie living expenses during the period of his fellowship. If Dr. Veras®
wife Jolns him in the United States, his stipend will be increased to $2LO
per month during the time that she is in this country.

It i understood thet Dr. Varas will report to the English Language
Institute, in Ann Arbor, Michigan, on %% IEE 1955, for two months of inten-
sive study of English, and that his fellowship will be for a period of 12
months from that date. Consideration will be given to an extension of Dr.
Varas® fellowship, if necessary for the completion of his program of study,
and if his progress during the first year is satisfactory. Arrangements have
been mede with the University of Michigan for Dr. Varas® admission there,
beginning cn or about September 15, 1955, for postgraduate study in psychiatry,
and his progrem of study will be under the supervision of Dr. Raymond We
Waggener, Professor of Psychiatry. It is understocd that, shortly before the
end of his fellowship, Dr. Varss will submit to the Foundation an evaluation
of his experience in the United Btates, professionel and otherwise, end an
outline of how he expects to apply knowledge acguired in this country to
teaching or other activities in which he will be engeged upon his return to
Chile.
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The W. K. Kelloge Foundation is glad to cooperate with the University
of Concepcion in providing this opportunity for a member of its medical
faculty to secure postgraduate training in the United States. We are look-
ing forward to having Dr. Varas as one of the Foundation's International
Fellows during the coming year, and we shall endeavor to be of all possible
assistance to him, in order that he may have & good educational and social
experience in this country. If you should haye suggestions in regard 1o
the plens for Dr. Varas! program of study, or if you desire further informa-
tion concerning the terms of his fellowship, please let me know.

With wery best wishes, 1 am

Sincerely yours, )

Philip Eg Blﬂﬂk&rb}') oy 'D-ﬂ-s.
FEB/ jmd {
Enclosure
CC: Dr. Marcelino Varas
Dr. Alfred Auversperpg
Dre A. C. Furstenberg

Dr. Reymond W. Weggoner
Mrs. Gladys Elliott
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Dr. Marcelino Vares Fuenzalida
1l fnzol Strect
Coneepeion, Chile, S.4.

Dear Dr. Vares:

I am lad to ioform you that the fellowship requested for you by the
University of Conecepelon, to ensble you to pursue postoraduste study in
peyehlatry in the United Staltes, las been approved by the W. K. Kello:s
Foundation. The enclosed copy of my letter of this date to Dr. Irnaecio
Gonzalez deserdbes the temus of jyour fellowship. I am also enclosing a
letter of general informstion eoncerning your fellowship award, for use
in securing your visn.

The course of study at the Buglish Languase Institube of the Universit
of Michdzan will begln on July 15, 1955, and I eu gest that you plan to
arrive in Ann Arbor on or shortly before that dste, end report directly to
Hr. Hobert Ledo at the Ea-lish Lanjucie Institute office, Raclhan Budlding.
Later, when you befin your professional studics at the University of Mich-
izan, the person to whom you will be expacted to report is:

Dy Reguond W. Wooponer
Professor of Peyehlatry
School of Medicine
University of Michijan
Ann frbor, Michisan

It is our waderstonding thet you do not cxpect Lo have your Tfamily
Join you in the United States, untll after the first yoor,

The Foundation will be glad to provide a plene ticket for the portion
of your trip from your port of entry into the United States to Mmn frbor,
in advance of your departure from Concepeion, if you so request. If you
rrafer, we can arrange for your reimbursement for this portion of your
travel expenses after your arrivael in Ann Arbor. Plesse let me kmow whet
your preference is in this regard and indicate your port of entry. I sug=
geat that you keep a record and recelpts of your expenses from your port
of entry to Aun Arbor and send thom to this office immediately upon your
arrival, so that e nay errange for your prompt reimbursement.
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Should your port of entry be Miuwmi, Florlda, if you will write to the
Department of State in that eity, a representetive from that offiee will
provide any assistance you mey request, upon your arrival there. The per-
gon to whom you should write in Mieamd if you deslre this ssplstance is:

Hr. Walter M. Walters
Depertment of State

324 Pan fmerican Bank Building
150 8.E. Third Avenue

maﬂi; Florida

Will you plesse confirmm your accentance of thds fellowship as soon as
pogslble, so that we may procced with finel arrangemsnis for its activatiou.
¥ou should slso write directly to Dr. Wezsoner to inform him of your plons.
I shell look forward Lo secing you o8 sopon as possible after your arrival in
this country, and in the meantlme, if you have guestions of if I may be of
help o you in any vey, Dlemss let me know.

With kindest rejavds, I mn

Sinceroly

&

Pi.ﬁ]:%? Es 'Blnﬂlber"u:.-', Jr-, D.D.8.

PEB/ jud

Enclosure

CC: Dr. Ignacio Gonzales
Dr.s Alfred Averspers
Dr. A. C, Furstenbers
Dr. Raymond W. Wasmoner
Yrs. Gladys Ellictt



